

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 25 Civ. 1237 (DLC)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

MATTHEW PODOLSKY
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2695/2772
Attorney for Defendants

JEFFREY OESTERICH
DAVID E. FARBER
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Plaintiffs’ Request for Expedited Discovery Is Premature and Should Be Denied
Prior to Resolution of Defendants’ Forthcoming Motion to Dismiss..... 3

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that Expedited Discovery Is Warranted..... 4

 A. Discovery Is Generally Not Permitted in APA Cases, Especially Where, as Here,
 the Administrative Record Has Not Yet Been Produced..... 4

 B. Discovery in any APA Case Must Fit Within Narrow Exceptions to the
 Administrative Record Review Rule..... 5

 C. Document Discovery and Depositions of Witnesses in APA Cases Are Highly
 Disfavored..... 8

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that Any Administrative Record Will Be
 Inadequate for Effective Judicial Review..... 11

 E. Plaintiffs Have Not Even Attempted to Demonstrate Bad Faith or
 Improper Behavior..... 14

 F. Plaintiffs’ Request for Preliminary Relief Does Not Justify Granting Expedited
 Discovery..... 15

III. Plaintiffs’ Expedited Discovery Requests Are Unreasonable and Overbroad..... 16

IV. Any Preliminary Injunction Hearing Should Not Be Consolidated on the Merits..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Pompeo</i> , No. 16 Civ. 3691 (KAM)(SJB), 2018 WL 2058152 (E.D.N.Y. May 2, 2018)	8
<i>Almaklani v. Trump</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 425 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	5
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Va. 1999)	8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers v. Bessent</i> , No. 25 Civ. 430 (DLB), 2025 WL 582063 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025)	15
<i>Atticus Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Dramatic Publ’g Co.</i> , No. 22 Civ. 10147 (DLC), 2023 WL 7151604 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2023) (Cote, J.).....	16
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D.D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , 233 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	14
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 507 F. App’x 48 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	5, 7
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	3, 10, 19
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Colorado Wild Horse & Burro Coal., Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2007)	4
<i>Commercial Drapery Contractors v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Lujan</i> , 908 F. 2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16

Dep't of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 14

Dopico v. Goldschmidt,
 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982) 7

Edakunni v. Mayorkas,
 No. 21 Civ. 00393 (TL), 2022 WL 16949330 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 15, 2022) 9

EDF Resource Capital, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D. C. 2012) 16

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 4, 8, 14

Friends Of The Earth v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 236 F.R.D. 39 (D.D.C. 2006) 8

Gomez v. Trump,
 No. 20 Civ. 0419 (APM), 2020 WL 12919371 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2020) 6, 8

Hadwan v. U.S. Dep't of State,
 340 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 14

Hadwan v. U.S. Dep't of State,
 No. 17 Civ. 578 (VEC), 2021 WL 4037714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2021)5, 11

In re Cheney,
 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19

In re Clinton,
 973 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 20

In re Department of Commerce,
 139 S. Ct. 360 (2018) (No. 18A375) 20

In re Department of Commerce,
 139 S. Ct. 566 (2018) (No. 18-557) 20

In re Nielsen,
 No. 17-3345 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2017) 7

In re U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
 No. 18-2652, 2018 WL 6006904 (2d Cir. Sept. 25, 2018)..... 6, 13

In re U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 20

In re United States,
 583 U.S. 29 (2017)..... 3, 12

Lardner v. DOJ,
 No. 03 Civ. 0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005)..... 10

Manker v. Spencer,
 No. 18 Civ. 372 (CSH), 2019 WL 1506654 (D. Conn. Apr. 5, 2019)..... 14

Moreno v. United States,
 No. 24 Civ. 245, 2024 WL 3763755 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2024)..... 3

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FDA,
 598 F. Supp. 3d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 22

Nat’l Audobon Soc’y v. Hoffman,
 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997) 5, 6, 14

Neema v. Renaud,
 No. 21 Civ. 9, 2021 WL 6803282 (D. Vt. Mar. 4, 2021) 9, 10

Neighborhood Assistance Corp. of Am. v. HUD,
 No. 11 Civ. 1312 (RLW), 2011 WL 3611461 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2011)..... 9

New York Inst. of Dietetics, Inc. v. Riley,
 966 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) (Cote J.)..... 5

Off. of Foreign Assets Control v. Voices in Wilderness,
 382 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2005) 6

Pac. Shores Subdivision, Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 5

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Steel Corp.,
 119 F.R.D. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 7

Pleasant E. Assocs. v. Martinez,
 No. 02 Civ. 4144 (LMM), 2002 WL 31458224 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2002) 7

Ragbir v. Homan,
 No. 18 Civ. 1159 (PKC), 2018 WL 11365231 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018) 3

Reboot Macon, Inc. v. United States,
 No. 21 Civ. 221 (MTT), 2022 WL 4872480 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 3, 2022) 16

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 14

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008) 5

Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Secretary of Labor,
 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 19

State v. Trump,
No. 25 Civ. 1144 (JAV), 2025 WL 573771 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2025)..... 15

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 22

Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
251 F. Supp. 3d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) (Cote, J.)..... 4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) 18

5 U.S.C. § 552a(c)..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 1, 15

Other Authorities

Executive Order 14,158, 90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6) 3, 8, 9, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(2) 22

Treatises

11A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2950 (3d ed.) 22
